



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2205/2025**
ZENGA ENTERTAINMENT PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vikas Gupta, Mr. Samarjit
G Pattnaik, Ms. Kashish Seth
and Mr. Rahul, Ads.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Y.R Ansari, ASC for State
with Mr. Mohit Raj Nagar and
Mr. Alok Sharma, Advs. and
Inspector Sandeep Maan, PS
EOW.
Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Mr.
Kumar Kshitij, Mr. Utkarsh
Dwivedi and Mr. Sundeep
Goel, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **18.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 20541/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2205/2025, CRL.M.A. 20540/2025

3. The present petition has been filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking quashing of the criminal proceedings



arising out of Case bearing Cr. Case No. 10/2019 titled as “***State vs Shabir Momin & Ors.***” pending adjudication before the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts.

4. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the FIR in the present Case under Sections 420/406/422/424/409 and 120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (“IPC”) was registered at Police Station Vasant Kunj at the directions of the learned ASJ *vide* the Order dated 25.04.2016.

5. The learned counsel submits that a complaint under Section 156(3) read with Section 200 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (“CrPC”) was filed by the complainants / respondent no. 2 & 3 herein on 17.10.2023 before the learned Metropolitan Magistrate.

6. The application under Section 156(3) of the CrPC came to be dismissed by learned MM *vide* the Order dated 17.10.2013. Aggrieved by the said order, the petitioner filed a revision petition, which was allowed and the registration of FIR was directed.

7. The learned counsel submits that the said FIR was registered on 27.04.2016 under Section 420/406/422/424/409 and 120B of the IPC.

8. The learned Additional Standing Counsel seeks time to file a short response to the petition. Let the response be filed within 10 days, with an advance copy to the opposite side.

9. List on 15.09.2025.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

JULY 18, 2025/ss/h/kp