



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2205/2025 & CRL.M.A. 20540/2025
ZENGA ENTERTAINMENT PVT LTD & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jayant K. Sud, Sr. Advocate with
Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC for the
State with Mr. Alok Sharma,
Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

Mr. Jayant K. Sud, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners has mentioned the matter, to submit that the connected matter was heard by this court and judgment has been reserved.

Senior counsel submits, that though *vidé* order dated 18.07.2025, reply was directed to be filed by the State in the present case, however no formal notice was issued. He submits that this technical omission may be misused by the respondents at a subsequent date.

In order to obviate any confusion, issue notice to all the respondents.

Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, learned ASC for the State accepts notice.

Status report filed by the State is already on record.

Upon the petitioners taking requisite steps, let notice be sent to respondents Nos. 2 and 3 by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.



Let the notice indicate that reply to the petition be filed within 06 weeks of service; rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 13th July 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

APRIL 27, 2026
ds