



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2205/2025, CRL.M.A. 20540/2025 & CRL. MA. 20023/2026

ZENGA ENTERTAINMENT PVT LTD & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Jayant K. Sud, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Prashant Sivarajan and Mr. Abhishek Vats, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC for the State.

Insp. Sandeep Maan, PS: EOW

Dr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Sr. Adv., Mr.

Sundeep Goel, Mr. Kumar Kshitij,

Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Ms. Pragya

Agarwal, Ms. Nishtha Sachan, Mr.

Yashaswy Ghosh And Mr. Pratham

Pandey Advocates for R-2 and 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

13.07.2026

1. Dr. Hrishikesh Baruah, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent no.3 has filed a reply.

2. Let Mr. Jayant K. Sud, learned senior counsel, take instructions and if necessary, file a response thereto.

3. For the time being, hearing of the application filed by Mr. Barua stands deferred till 03.12.2026. The same, however, shall be considered on



the next date.

JULY 13, 2026/P

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J